SCS Global Services does hereby certify that the following fishery meets the Marine Stewardship Council’s environmental
standard for a well-managed and sustainable fishery:

PNG Fishing Industry Association’s purse seine skipjack, yellowfin, &
bigeye tuna fishery -

Stock: p ';o D

1) Western and Central Pacific Skipjack tuna (Katsuwonus pelamis)

2) Western and Central Pacific Yellowfin tuna (Thunnus albacares)

3) Western and Central Pacific Bigeye tuna (Thunnus obesus)

Gear: Purse seine fishing, all set types
Operators: Select vessels (see Vessel Addendum) of Papua New Guinea (PNG), Philippines and Taiwan,

operating within 1) PNG’s EEZ and archipelagic waters, 2) EEZ of PNA countries and PNA signatories (Kiribati, Tokelau, Tuvalu, Solomon Islands, Nauru, Marshall Islands,
Federated States of Micronesia and Palau), and 3) the WCPFC commission high seas, and operating under PNG domestic purse seine licenses and bilateral agreements
within PNG's EEZ.

Certified products may enter Chain of Custody from the point of fish being offloaded from fishing vessels within the UoC (see Vessel
Addendum). Offloading and transshipment may occur at PNG and PNA ports (see Port Addendum).

Parties entitled to use the certificate to enter product into certified Chain of Custody are restricted to processors that are
members of the Fishing Industry Association of PNG.

This independent certification assessment was conducted on behalf of:

Fishing Industry Association (PNG) Inc.

P.O. Box 1103, Boroko, National Capital District, Papua New Guinea

MSC Standard: MSC Fisheries Certification Requirements V2.0
Certification Code: MSC-F-31470 Valid from: May 11, 2020
Valid to: November 10, 2025 - -—

SCSglobal

Gabriela Anhalzer, Program Manager
SCS Global Services
A 2000 Powell Street, Ste. 600, Emeryville, CA 94608 USA
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This is an addendum to certificate #MSC-F-31470 and must be accompanied by this certificate to be considered valid. This

addendum is not a certificate and is not valid as a stand-alone document.

Fishing Industry Association (PNG) Inc.

Vessel Name

Vessel Addendum
No.
1. Amaryllis 88
2. Dolores 873
3. GabrielleLT
4, Gardenia 888
5. Golden Sapphire 88
6. Lauren Marie Taylor
7. Milflores 888
g, Niupelalip No. 8
9. Princess Janice 168
10. Purple Beauty 888
11. Purple Lilac 888
12. QueenJenny No. 138
13. Queenlina 101
14, RedRobin 88
15. Red Tulip 888
16. Sophia Martina
17. Sunflower 8
18. Tobias Miguel
19. FBTreska
20. FVChenille
21. Jasmin 888
22, JoeTurner
23, John Fisher
24, Kamilah
25. Mavienne
26. Queen Evelyn 101
27. Viva Eagle 707

IRCS
P2V5709
4DJB-5
4DFC-5
P2V5654
P2V5655
DUA-6679
P2V5653
P2V5491
DYUW
DUE6131
P2V5408
4DET-6
DUIY
DUCK
P2V5278
4DFC-6
DUE6208
4DFC-7
DUG9015
DUG9082
DUE-6325
DYUD
DUTT
DUM-3346
DUM-3347
DUK-2237
P2V5805
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Flag State
PG

PH
PH
PG
PG
PH
PG
PG
PH
PH
PG
PH
PH
PH
PG
PH
PH
PH
PH
PH
PH
PH
PH
PH
PH
PH
PG

Certificate #: MSC-F-31470

Flag Registration
00-1594
05-0003290
00-0002559
00-1539
001538
00-0003069
00-1540
00-1322
120001653
00-0002671
00-1210
120001831
120003015
05-0000237
00-1121
00-0002560
00-0003240
00-0002561
00-0002818
00-0002267
00-0003917
00-0003935
00-0003936
12-0002957
12-0002975
12-0003554
001743
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This is an addendum to certificate #MSC-F-31470 and must be accompanied by this certificate to be considered valid. This

addendum is not a certificate and is not valid as a stand-alone document.

Fishing Industry Association (PNG) Inc.

No.

28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
4.
42.
43,
44,
45,
46.
47.
48.

49.
Taiwan (TW), Philippines (PH), Papua New Guinea (PG)

Vessel Name

Viva Lion 707

Veera

Queen Janice 101
Kaile 888

Marita 88

Viva Wantwant 707
Papa Resty

Viva Bear 707
Margarita No. 8
Queen Marilou 888
Queen Marilou 999
Belinda

Mama Linda

Queen Marilou 777
Win Rich No. 707
Fair Bravo No. 707
Fair Well No. 707
Viva Fafa No. 707
Win Forever No. 707
New Fair Discovery No. 707
Win Power No. 707
\Win [Thaishun No. 707

IRCS
P2V5806
4DME-6
DYHS
P2V5566
P2V5580
P2V5815
4DFB8
P2V5812
4DFB9
4DMQ-5
DUZ-2105
9108946
4DET-8
DUZ-2034
BL2132
BL2116
BL2127
BEBT
BL2131
BL2099
BL2160
BL2097
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Flag State
PG
PH
PH
PG
PG
PG
PH
PG
PH
PH
PH
PH
PH
PH
W
W
W
W
™w
W
W
W

Certificate #: MSC-F-31470

Flag Registration
001749
12-0003636
12-0003648
001410
004122
001753
11-0001005
001751
12-0002054
12-0003678
12-0003731
00-0004298
11-0000340
12-0003711
CT8-0132
CT8-0116
CT8-0127
CT8-0065
CT8-0131
CT8-0099
CT8-0160
CT8-0097
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This is an addendum to certificate #MSC-F-31470 and must be accompanied by this certificate to be considered valid. This
addendum is not a certificate and is not valid as a stand-alone document.

Fishing Industry Association (PNG) Inc.
Certificate # MSC-F-31470
Eligible first receivers include:

PNG Frabelle (PNG) Ltd

PNG International Food Corporation Ltd

PNG Majestic Seafood Corporation Ltd

PNG Nambawan Seafoods PNG Ltd

PNG RD Tuna Canners Ltd

PNG South Seas Tuna Corporation Limited

Philippines Philbest Canning Corporation, General Santos City

Philippines General Tuna Corporation, General Santos City

Philippines Alliance Select Foods International Inc., General Santos City
Port Addendum

Federated States of Micronesia = Pohnpei

Kiribati Betio, Kiritimati

Marshall Islands Majuro

Solomon Islands Honiara, Noro

Papua New Guinea Port Moresby, Lae, Madang, Rabaul, Kimbe, Kavieng, Alotau, Lorengau, Bialla, Oro Bay, Vanimo, Vidar, Wewak
Tuvalu Funafuti

Amended 4/4/23

Vessel Certificate extended to include additional vessels flagged to Papua New Guinea (PNG) and the Philippines (PH) via scope extension which also
extends the UoA to all vessels flagged to PNG and Philippines operating within PNG’s EEZ and archipelagic waters, EEZ of Parties to the Nauru
Agreement (PNA) countries and PNA signatories.

Amended 3/19/24
Vessel Discovery 101, Discovery 102, Red Robin 888, Lavender 888, Pink Carnation 88, Dolores 878, Dolores 849, Dolores 838, Dolores 839 removed.
Mama Linda and Queen Marilou 777 were added via gap analysis.
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This is an addendum to certificate #MSC-F-31470 and must be accompanied by this certificate to be considered valid. This
addendum is not a certificate and is not valid as a stand-alone document.

Fishing Industry Association (PNG) Inc.

Certificate #: MSC-F-31470

Amended 8/15/24

Vessel Win Rich No. 707, Fair Bravo No. 707, Fair Well No. 707, Viva Fafa No. 707, Win Forever No. 707, New Fair Discovery No. 707, Win Power No.
707, Win Thaishun No. 707 were added via gap analysis.

Amended 8/22/24
Vessel Alpine Rose and Cherry Blossom 88 removed from certificate.

Amended 10/25/24

Vessel Vessel Addendum updated. ‘Dolores’ vessels removed from Vessel Addendum list (8 vessels) to reflect change from 3/19/24; and
Port Port Addendum added to specify where offloading and transshipment may occur.
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