SCS Global Services does hereby certify that the following fishery meets the Marine Stewardship Council's environmental standard for a well-managed and sustainable fishery:

PNG Fishing Industry Association's purse seine skipjack, yellowfin, & bigeye tuna fishery

Stock:

- 1) Western and Central Pacific Skipjack tuna (Katsuwonus pelamis)
- 2) Western and Central Pacific Yellowfin tuna (Thunnus albacares)
- 3) Western and Central Pacific Bigeye tuna (Thunnus obesus)

Gear: Purse seine fishing, all set types

Operators: Select vessels (see Vessel Addendum) of Papua New Guinea (PNG), Philippines and Taiwan,

operating within 1) PNG's EEZ and archipelagic waters, 2) EEZ of PNA countries and PNA signatories (Kiribati, Tokelau, Tuvalu, Solomon Islands, Nauru, Marshall Islands, Federated States of Micronesia and Palau), and 3) the WCPFC commission high seas, and operating under PNG domestic purse seine licenses and bilateral agreements within PNG's FF7.

Certified products may enter Chain of Custody from the point of fish being offloaded from fishing vessels within the UoC (see Vessel Addendum). Offloading and transshipment may occur at PNG and PNA ports (see Port Addendum).

Parties entitled to use the certificate to enter product into certified Chain of Custody are restricted to processors that are members of the Fishing Industry Association of PNG.

This independent certification assessment was conducted on behalf of:

Fishing Industry Association (PNG) Inc.

P.O. Box 1103, Boroko, National Capital District, Papua New Guinea

MSC Standard: MSC Fisheries Certification Requirements V2.0 Certification Code: MSC-F-31470 Valid from: May 11, 2020 Valid to: November 10, 2025



Gabriela Anhalzer, Program Manager SCS Global Services 2000 Powell Street, Ste. 600, Emeryville, CA 94608 USA

Fishing Industry Association (PNG) Inc.

Certificate #: MSC-F-31470

Vessel Addendum

No.	Vessel Name	IRCS	Flag State	Flag Registration
1.	Amaryllis 88	P2V5709	PG	00-1594
2.	Dolores 873	4DJB-5	PH	05-0003290
3.	Gabrielle L T	4DFC-5	PH	00-0002559
4.	Gardenia 888	P2V5654	PG	00-1539
5.	Golden Sapphire 88	P2V5655	PG	001538
6.	Lauren Marie Taylor	DUA-6679	PH	00-0003069
7.	Milflores 888	P2V5653	PG	00-1540
8.	Niupelalip No. 8	P2V5491	PG	00-1322
9.	Princess Janice 168	DYUW	PH	120001653
10.	Purple Beauty 888	DUE6131	PH	00-0002671
11.	Purple Lilac 888	P2V5408	PG	00-1210
12.	Queen Jenny No. 138	4DET-6	PH	120001831
13.	Queen Jina 101	DUIY	PH	120003015
14.	Red Robin 88	DUCK	PH	05-0000237
15.	Red Tulip 888	P2V5278	PG	00-1121
16.	Sophia Martina	4DFC-6	PH	00-0002560
17.	Sunflower 8	DUE6208	PH	00-0003240
18.	Tobias Miguel	4DFC-7	PH	00-0002561
19.	FB Treska	DUG9015	PH	00-0002818
20.	FV Chenille	DUG9082	PH	00-0002267
21.	Jasmin 888	DUE-6325	PH	00-0003917
22.	Joe Turner	DYUD	PH	00-0003935
23.	John Fisher	DUTT	PH	00-0003936
24.	Kamilah	DUM-3346	PH	12-0002957
25.	Mavienne	DUM-3347	PH	12-0002975
26.	Queen Evelyn 101	DUK-2237	PH	12-0003554
27.	Viva Eagle 707	P2V5805	PG	001743

Fishing Industry Association (PNG) Inc.

Certificate #: MSC-F-31470

No.	Vessel Name	IRCS	Flag State	Flag Registration
28.	Viva Lion 707	P2V5806	PG	001749
29.	Veera	4DME-6	PH	12-0003636
30.	Queen Janice 101	DYHS	PH	12-0003648
31.	Kaile 888	P2V5566	PG	001410
32.	Marita 88	P2V5580	PG	004122
33.	Viva Wantwant 707	P2V5815	PG	001753
34.	Papa Resty	4DFB8	PH	11-0001005
35.	Viva Bear 707	P2V5812	PG	001751
36.	Margarita No. 8	4DFB9	PH	12-0002054
37.	Queen Marilou 888	4DMQ-5	PH	12-0003678
38.	Queen Marilou 999	DUZ-2105	PH	12-0003731
39.	Belinda	9108946	PH	00-0004298
40.	Mama Linda	4DET-8	PH	11-0000340
41.	Queen Marilou 777	DUZ-2034	PH	12-0003711
42.	Win Rich No. 707	BL2132	TW	CT8-0132
43.	Fair Bravo No. 707	BL2116	TW	CT8-0116
44.	Fair Well No. 707	BL2127	TW	CT8-0127
45.	Viva Fafa No. 707	BEBT	TW	CT8-0065
46.	Win Forever No. 707	BL2131	TW	CT8-0131
47.	New Fair Discovery No. 707	BL2099	TW	CT8-0099
48.	Win Power No. 707	BL2160	TW	CT8-0160
49.	Win Thaishun No. 707	BL2097	TW	CT8-0097

Taiwan (TW), Philippines (PH), Papua New Guinea (PG)

Commented [KF1]: Marcelo - the FIA Website spells this Wwin Thaishun - What is the correct spelling?

Commented [NP2R1]: Should be Win Thaishun

Fishing Industry Association (PNG) Inc.

Certificate #: MSC-F-31470

Eligible first receivers include:

Country	Name
PNG	Frabelle (PNG) Ltd
PNG	International Food Corporation Ltd
PNG	Majestic Seafood Corporation Ltd
PNG	Nambawan Seafoods PNG Ltd
PNG	RD Tuna Canners Ltd
PNG	South Seas Tuna Corporation Limited
Philippines	Philbest Canning Corporation, General Santos City
Philippines	General Tuna Corporation, General Santos City
Philippines	Alliance Select Foods International Inc., General Santos City

Port Addendum

Country	Port					
Federated States of Micronesia	Pohnpei					
Kiribati	Betio, Kiritimati					
Marshall Islands	Majuro					
Solomon Islands	Honiara, Noro					
Papua New Guinea	Port Moresby, Lae, Madang, Rabaul, Kimbe, Kavieng, Alotau, Lorengau, Bialla, Oro Bay, Vanimo, Vidar, Wewak					
Tuvalu	Funafuti					

Amended 4/4/23

Vessel

Certificate extended to include additional vessels flagged to Papua New Guinea (PNG) and the Philippines (PH) via scope extension which also extends the UoA to all vessels flagged to PNG and Philippines operating within PNG's EEZ and archipelagic waters, EEZ of Parties to the Nauru Agreement (PNA) countries and PNA signatories.

Amended 3/19/24

Vessel

Discovery 101, Discovery 102, Red Robin 888, Lavender 888, Pink Carnation 88, Dolores 878, Dolores 849, Dolores 838, Dolores 839 removed. Mama Linda and Queen Marilou 777 were added via gap analysis.

Fishing Industry Association (PNG) Inc.

Certificate #: MSC-F-31470

Amended 8/15/24

Vessel

Win Rich No. 707, Fair Bravo No. 707, Fair Well No. 707, Viva Fafa No. 707, Win Forever No. 707, New Fair Discovery No. 707, Win Power No. 707, Win Thaishun No. 707 were added via gap analysis.

Amended 8/22/24

Vessel Alpine Rose and Cherry Blossom 88 removed from certificate.

Amended 10/25/24

Vessel Addendum updated. 'Dolores' vessels removed from Vessel Addendum list (8 vessels) to reflect change from 3/19/24; and Port Addendum added to specify where offloading and transshipment may occur.